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AGENDA 
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
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________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on July 26, 2021 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
 
2. Petition No. A-768-21, Michael S. & Keleigh P. Paino, Owners, and Randy M. Boyd, RLS, 

Agent, have requested to withdraw this petition. The subject property is located in Land Lot 
137 of the 5th District and fronts on Highway 54 East and Callaway Road.  

 
3. Petition No. A-772-21, Eric & Cheryl Hoffler, Owners, request the following: Variance to 

Sec. 110-133. R-70, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 20 feet to allow an 
existing shed to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot(s) 76 & 77 of the 7th 
District and fronts on Swanson Rd.  
 

4. Petition No. A-773-21, Jonathan Paul Campagna & Rebecca Jean Ruthberg-Campagna, 
Owners, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (g) 
Architectural standards, to allow for the construction of a metal accessory structure with 
vertical pattern siding, as opposed to the required horizontal pattern. The subject property is 
located in Land Lot 21 of the 7th District and fronts on Eastin Rd.  

 
5. Petition No. A-774-21, Chozy Aiyub, Owner, and Steven Gutierrez, Agent, request the 

following: Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet 
to 28 feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property 
is located in Land Lot(s) 74 & 87 of the 5th District and fronts on South Jeff Davis Drive.  

 
6. Petition No. A-775-21, Glenn & Gregory Pryor, Owners, request the following: Variance to 

Sec. 110-137.R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 13 feet to allow an 
existing residential accessory structure to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 
250 of the 13th District and fronts on GA State Highway 279.  

 
 

This Public Hearing will be live-streamed at: 
https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account.  
The call-in number of 770-305-5277 is provided for those who would like to make public 
comment during this Public Hearing. 
 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/4819394?query=fayette%20county&cat=account
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PETITION NO.   A-772-21 
Eric & Cheryl Hoffler 

123 Swanson Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 23, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 123 Swanson Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-70. 
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:    
 
 Variance to Section 110-133. R-70 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 20 

feet to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. 
   

 
History: The survey for 123 Swanson Road was completed on March 23, 1976. Tax Assessor’s 
records indicate that the house was built in 1977 and the applicant purchased the property in 2000.  
 
The Building Safety Department has a record of a building permit for the addition on the single-
family-residence. The site plan used for the building permit does not show the accessory structure 
location.  
 
As part of the deck permit process, a site plan is required. Through the review process staff 
discovered the violation. The site plan given shows the accessory structure 20 feet from the side yard 
property line.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Applied for permit to build deck on back of house.  Zoning noted tool shed too close to property line. 
Have been in house 20 years.  I do not know when the shed was built.  Setbacks was not questioned 
when addition built in 2002-2003 nor septic permit in 2005 nor when permitted garage added in 
2014. Request variance for shed (on concrete pillar/blocks), 16’X12’ be allowed to remain as it has 
for over 20 years. 
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JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

Shed cannot be seen from the street or neighbor’s house due to hill and/or tree site 
line obstruction.  Is just across property line from neighbor’s horse barn.  Shed was 
there when I bought the house.  
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 

 The entire building would likely have to be demolished to move it 5 feet and the shed was 
there before I bought the house. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 

Tool shed poses no risk, from my perspective, to any use or aesthetics of my or neighbors 
properties. 

  
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
Relief of variance should not impair or cause any visual, monetary or good use of any 
adjacent property or the property on which it resides for it has been there for over 20 years. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 

 
I suspect there are other tool barns also within 25’ of property lines which also do not 
impair, affect negatively or in valuation. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 
ENGINEERING: No comments.  
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments.  
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FIRE MARSHAL No comment.  
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no concerns with the variance. The property is served by a 8" DIP 
water main along Swanson rd. 
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PETITION NO.   A-773-21 
Jonathan & Rebecca Campagna 

481 Eastin Road 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 23, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 481 Eastin Road, Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-70. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:    
 
 Variance to Sec. 110-79. Accessory structures and uses, (g) Architectural standards, to allow 

for the construction of a metal accessory structure with vertical pattern siding, as opposed to 
the required horizontal pattern. 

   
 
History: The survey for 481 Eastin Road was completed on June 2, 2021. Tax Assessor’s records 
indicate that the house was built in 1978 and the applicant purchased the property in 2019.  
 
As part of the residential accessory structure permit process, a site plan is required. Through the 
review process staff discovered the violation. The elevations given shows the residential accessory 
structure with vertical siding instead of the required horizontal siding.  
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Due to design of pole barn structure and costs involved for material, we are requesting a variance on 
the ordinance for horizontal siding, changing to vertical siding. Sight lines of accessory structure do 
not allow vision from the street, said variance would not be able to be seen under normal conditions 
and would not in our opinion cause undue stress or harm in regards to the current zoning code. 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

Sight lines do not allow easy vision of accessory structure, so variance in this case 
would not be aesthetically unpleasing to passersby. Topology of land and positions of 
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house and accessory structures make this possible.  Surrounded by thick forest on 3 
sides, house blocks vision from front. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

  
 Building design necessitates the use of vertical siding due to construction methods and 

distance of support structure along outside walls 
 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 

Building design necessitates the use of vertical siding due to construction methods and 
distance of support structure along outside walls. 

  
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
Relief would not be detrimental to the public good in this case. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 

 
We agree that a literal interpretation would deprive us of the rights of this matter granted 
to others. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 
ENGINEERING: PW no comment.  
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: EMD no comments.  
 
FIRE MARSHAL No comment. 
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property is served by a 8" 
water main along Eastin Rd. 
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PETITION NO.   A-774-21 
Chozy Aiyub 

998 S. Jeff Davis Drive 
Fayetteville, GA 30215 

Public Hearing Date August 23, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 998 S. Jeff Davis Drive Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned A-R. 
The applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:    
 
 Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 28 feet 

to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. 
 
 
History: The survey for 998 S. Jeff Davis Drive was completed on July 3, 2006. Tax Assessor’s 
records indicate that the house was built in 1964 and the applicant purchased the property in 2021. 
The Building Safety Department has no record of a building permit for the residential accessory 
structure. 
 
As part of the building permit process (i.e. solar panel), a site plan is required. Through the review 
process staff discovered the violation. The survey given shows the residential accessory structure 50 
feet from the front property line, and 28 feet from the rear property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
Property owner currently has a shed on the west side of his property. He moved into the home a few 
months ago and the shed was already on the property. The previous owner did not follow setback 
requirements for Fayette County. We are requesting a variance to allow the shed to stay put at 28.8’ 
on the west side. The north and south sides of the property are not a concern as there is plenty of 
space.  The shed cannot be moved because there is a well next to it. 
 
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
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Shed exists for the well that is located next to it. The well cannot be moved. 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
The shed cannot be moved because there is a well next to it. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 

Customer was not original builder of shed.  Also we are proposing rooftop solar panels on 
customer’s home, not the shed.  

   
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
No surrounding neighbors that are of concern. Customer moved to this property a few 
months ago to be secluded.  He wants to go solar so he can produce clean and affordable 
energy. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 

 
Customer was not original builder of the shed.  He cannot move the shed because of the 
well. This does not impact or deprive any rights that others in same zoning district would 
face.  He is not making any modification the shed whatsoever, he just needs the variance 
so that he can get a permit released for solar on the roof of his home. 

 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 
ENGINEERING: No comments.  
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments EMD.  
 
FIRE MARSHAL No comment.  
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property is served by a 10 DIP 
water main along S Jeff Davis 
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PETITION NO.   A-775-21 
Glenn & Gregory Pryor 

360 Highway 279 
Fayetteville, GA 30214 

Public Hearing Date August 23, 2021 
 
The subject property is located at 360 Highway 279 Fayetteville, GA 30214 and is zoned R-40. The 
applicant is requesting a Variance as follows:    
 
 Variance to Sec. 110-137.R-40 (d) (6), to reduce the side yard setback from 15 feet to 13 feet 

to allow an existing residential accessory structure to remain. 
 
History: The Final Plat of County Manor Unit Four was completed on August 29, 1978. Tax 
Assessor’s records indicate that the house was built in 1998 and the applicant purchased the property 
in 1997. The Building Safety Department has a record of a building permit for the residential 
accessory structure (i.e. storage building) in another location (see attached). 
 
As part of the building permit process for an addition, a site plan is required. Through the review 
process staff discovered the violation. The survey given shows the residential accessory structure 13 
feet from the north side property line. 
 
The applicant provides the following information: 
 
 

VARIANCE SUMMARY 
 

Provide a detailed and specific summary of each request.  If additional space is needed, please 
attach a separate sheet of paper. 
 
I am requesting a variance because of an error made by the contractor that erected the storage 
building some 19 years ago. They obvious did not measure the distance from the property line to the 
building, even though it was on the original permit. The structure is approximately 18 inches beyond 
the 15 feet allowed.         
 

JUSTIFICATION OF REQUEST 
 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
 

The property is triangular, tapering off to the rear. 
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2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a 
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 
 
By allowing the variance, it would make an exception for the error by the original contractor. 

  
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
 
 Narrowing of the property.  
   
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair 

the purposes and intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be 
granted for a use of land or building or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; 
and, 
 
The structure is over 200 feet from the street with no effect on traffic or any member of the 
community.  It has only improved the property value. My neighbor is aware of its presence 
does not have problem whatsoever. 
 

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that 
others in the same District are allowed. 

 
By approval for my request for tis 18 inch variance, I do not believe it will have any effect 
on the rights of anyone in my community or the surrounding neighborhood.  Nor do I 
believe it will deprive me of my rights. 

  
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 

 
ENGINEERING: No comments for PW – NA.  
  
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH: This Dept. has no objections to proposed variance.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT: No comments for EMD – NA.  
 
FIRE MARSHAL No comments.  
 
WATER SYSTEM:  FCWS has no concerns with this variance. The property has water availability 
along Hwy 279 at this location via a 10" PVC water main. 
 
GA DOT: Since there are no proposed accesses to state route 279, there are no GDOT comments. 
 




























